

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF ALBANY

---

PARENTS FOR EDUCATIONAL AND RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
IN SCHOOLS; AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA; TORAH  
UMESORAH; MESIVTA YESHIVA RABBI CHAIM BERLIN;  
YESHIVA TORAH VODAATH; MESIVTHA TIFERETH  
JERUSALEM; RABBI JACOB JOSEPH SCHOOL; YESHIVA  
CH'SAN SOFER – THE SOLOMON KLUGER SCHOOL,

Index No. 907655-22

Hon. Christina L. Ryba

Petitioners,

For a Declaratory Judgment and a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78  
of the Civil Practice Act and Rules

-against-

LESTER YOUNG JR., as Chancellor of the Board of Regents of  
the State of New York; and BETTY A. ROSA, as Commissioner of  
the New York State Education Department,

Respondents.

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR EDUCATIONAL EQUITY,  
TEACHERS COLLEGE, COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY**

MICHAEL A. REBELL  
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 1373  
New York, NY 10025  
rebellattorney@gmail.com  
646-745-8288

*Attorney for The Center for Educational Equity,  
Teachers College, Columbia University*

Table of Contents

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....2

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. THE RESPONDENTS’ “SUBSTANTIALLY EQUIVALENT” GUIDELINES FULLY COMPLY WITH THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND APPLICABLE U.S. SUPREME COURT DECISIONS..... 5

II. THE “SUBSTANTIALLY EQUIVALENT” GUIDELINES ARE REQUIRED BY THE NEW YORK STATE CONSTITUTION. .... 9

III. MANY ULTRA-ORTHODOX YESHIVAS ARE NOT PROVIDING THEIR STUDENTS A MEANINGFUL OPPORTUNITY FOR A SOUND BASIC EDUCATION..... 12

IV. THE REGULATIONS DO NOT VIOLATE NEW YORK’S . CONSTITUTIONAL BAN ON DELEGATING LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY TO AN ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY.  
155

A. Respondents’ Actions Were Fully Consistent With The Delegation Requirements Of *Packer Collegiate*. .... 155

B. The Education Law Provides The State Education Department With Standards And Guidance On How To Implement The “Substantially Equivalent” Education Requirements. .... 198

CONCLUSION..... 233

Table of Authorities

**Cases**

*Aristy-Farar v. State*,  
29 N.Y.3d 501 (2017) ..... 10

*Bd. of Educ. v. Allen*,  
392 U.S. 236 (1968) ..... 8

*Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser*,  
478 U.S. 675 (1986) ..... 9

*Boreali v. Axelrod*,  
71 N.Y.2d 1 (1987) ..... 22

*CFE v. State of New York*,  
100 N.Y. 2d 893 (2003).....passim

*CFE v. State of New York*,  
187 Misc.2d 1 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2001)..... 11.14

*CFE v. State of New York*,  
86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995).....4, 10

*Empl. Div. v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990) ..... 7

*Gilmartin v. Lipson*,  
34 Misc. 2d 998 (Sup. Ct., Nassau Cty. 1962)..... 18

*Jokinen v. Allen*,  
15 Misc. 2d 124 (Sup. Ct, Nassau Cty. 1958)..... 18

*Kuppersmith v. Dowling*,  
93 N.Y.2d 90 (1999) ..... 22

*Matter of City of New York v.State of N.Y. Commn. on Cable Tel.*,  
47 N.Y.2d 89 (1979) ..... 22

*Matter of Consolation Nursing Home v. Commissioner of N.Y. State Dept. of Health*,  
85 N.Y.2d 326 (1995) ..... 22

*Matter of General Elec. Capital Corp. v. New York State Div. of Tax Appeals, Tax Appeals Trib.*,  
2 N.Y.3d 249 (2004) ..... 22

*Natl. Psychological Assn. for Psychoanalysis, Inc. v. Univ. of NY*,  
18 Misc. 2d 722 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 1959)..... 18

*New York City Health & Hosps. Corp. v McBarnette*, 84 N.Y.2d 194 (1994).....5

*Packer Coll. Inst. v. Univ. of NY*,  
298 N.Y. 184 (1948) ..... passim

*Pierce v. Society of Sisters*,  
268 U.S. 510 (1925.).....2,6,7,8

<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	9
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	9
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	9
<i>Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck</i> , 504 F.3d 338, 344-45 (2d Cir. 2007).....	3
<b>Statutes</b>	
1923 Ore. Laws ch.1, p.9 .....	6
N.Y. Educ. Law § 3204(2).....	passim
N.Y. Educ. Law § 3204(2)(ii)-(v).....	12,20
N.Y. Educ. Law § 3204(3).....	12,19
N.Y. Educ. Law § 3210 .....	16
N.Y. Educ. Law § 801(1).....	16,19
N.Y. Educ. Law § 801(2).....	16,19
<b>Constitution</b>	
N.Y. Const. Art. XI § 1 .....	10,11, 12
N.Y. Const. Art. III § 1 .....	16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Ford Fessenden, Ford and Josh Keller, <i>The Voting Blocks of New York City</i> , N.Y. Times, September 6, 2013 .....	15

<i>Guardian of Democracy: The Civic Mission of Schools</i> .....	14
Eliza Shapiro and Brian M. Rosenthal, <i>In Hasidic Enclaves, Failing Private Schools Flush With Public Money</i> N.Y. Times, Sep't 12, 2022 .....	15
Heilman, Uriel, <i>The Hasidic Bloc Vote, Bernie and Hillary's Empire State of Mind and Other NY Campaign Notes</i> , (JTA April 12, 2016).....	15
Nussbaum, Martha, <i>Not for Profit: Why Democracy Needs the Humanities</i> (2010).....	15
Yudof, Mark, <i>When Government Speaks</i> (1982) .....	8
